
 

 
 

 

City of Westminster 
 

  
 

Committee Agenda 
 

Title: 
 

 Planning Applications Committee (3) 

   

Meeting Date: 
 

 Tuesday 6th September, 2016 

   

Time: 
 

 6.30 pm 

   

Venue: 
 

 Rooms 5, 6 & 7 - 17th Floor, Westminster City Hall, 64 
Victoria Street, London, SW1E 6 QP 

   

Members:  Councillors: 

  Andrew Smith (Chairman) 
Louise Hyams 
Barbara Grahame 
Robert Rigby 
 

   

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

  
Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting 
and listen to the discussion Part 1 of the Agenda 
 
Admission to the public gallery is by ticket, issued from the 
ground floor reception at City Hall from 6.00pm.  If you have 
a disability and require any special assistance please 
contact the Committee Officer (details listed below) in 
advance of the meeting. 
 

   

T
 

 An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for anyone 
wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter.  If you require 
any further information, please contact the Committee 
Officer, Tristan Fieldsend, Committee and Governance 
Officer. 
 
Tel: 020 7641 2341; Email: tfieldsend@westminster.gov.uk 
Corporate Website: www.westminster.gov.uk 
 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.westminster.gov.uk/


 

 

Note for Members: Members are reminded that Officer contacts are shown at the end of 
each report and Members are welcome to raise questions in advance of the meeting.  
With regard to item 2, guidance on declarations of interests is included in the Code of 
Governance; if Members and Officers have any particular questions they should contact 
the Head of Legal & Democratic Services in advance of the meeting please. 
 

AGENDA 

PART 1 (IN PUBLIC)  

1.   MEMBERSHIP  

 To note any changes to the membership.  
 

 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To receive declarations by members and officers of the existence 
and nature of any personal or prejudicial interests in matters on 
this agenda.  
 

 

3.   MINUTES  

 To sign the minutes of the last meeting as a correct record of 
proceedings.  
 

 

4.   PLANNING APPLICATIONS  

 Applications for decision  
 

 

 Schedule of Applications 
 

 

 1.   CARLTON COURT, 120 MAIDA VALE, LONDON, W9 
1QA 

(Pages 3 - 28) 

 2.   8 CONNAUGHT SQUARE, LONDON, W2 2HG (Pages 29 - 48) 

 3.   16 - 17 MONTAGU SQUARE, LONDON, W1H 1LE (Pages 49 - 70) 

 4.   DUDLEY HOUSE, NORTH WHARF ROAD, LONDON, 
W2 1LE 

(Pages 71 - 82) 

 5.   34 CHEVAL PLACE, LONDON, SW7 1ER (Pages 83 - 
102) 

 
 
Charlie Parker 
Chief Executive 
26 August 2016 
 



CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE – 6th September 2016 

SCHEDULE OF APPLICATIONS TO BE CONSIDERED 
 

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Applicant 
2. RN NO(s) :  

14/11257/FULL 
14/11258/LBC 
 
Hyde Park 

8 Connaught 
Square 
London 
W2 2HG 
 

Use as a single dwellinghouse, excavation of 
basement floor below rear extensions and rear 
lightwell, erection of infill extension at lower ground 
level within rear lightwell, installation of mechanical 
plant on rear first floor level terrace and associated 
internal and external alterations.(ADDENDUM 
REPORT) 
 

 
 

Recommendation  
1. Grant conditional permission and listed building consent. 
2. Agree reasons for granting conditional listed building consent as set out in Informative 1 of the draft decision 
letter. 
 

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Applicant 
3. RN NO(s) :  

16/03933/FULL 
16/03934/LBC 
 
Bryanston And 
Dorset Square 

16 - 17 
Montagu 
Square 
London 
W1H 1LE 
 

Amalgamation of ground and front basement 
residential units (Class C3) within No. 16 Montagu 
Square and No. 16a Montagu Square to create one 
maisonette (Class C3) over ground and front 
basement floor levels. Excavation beneath one of the 
vaults to allow the use as habitable accommodation 
and internal alterations. 
 

 
 

Recommendation  
1. Grant conditional permission and conditional listed building consent. 
2. Agree reasons for granting conditional listed building consent as set out in Informative 1 of the draft decision 
letter. 
 

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Applicant 
4. RN NO(s) :  

16/07520/COGA
DF 
 
 
Hyde Park 

Dudley 
House  
North Wharf 
Road 
London 
W2 1LE 
 

Details of revised cladding material (replacement of 
brick slips with terracotta cladding) pursuant to 
Condition 42 of planning permission dated 29 April 
2016 (RN: 15/11458/COFUL). 
 

 
 

Recommendation  
Approve details. 
 
 

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Applicant 
1.  RN NO(s) :  

16/05230/FULL 
 
 
Abbey Road 

Carlton Court 
120 Maida 
Vale 
London 
W9 1QA 
 

Demolition of existing five storey building and out 
buildings and erection of a part five and part three 
storey serviced apartment hotel building (Use Class 
C1) with restaurant and spa facilities in newly 
excavated basement and erection of single storey 
stair structure in rear garden to provide access to the 
basement. 
 

 
 

Recommendation  
Refuse permission - design, amenity, overheating/ventilation, trees. 
 

dcagcm091231 
Page 1

Agenda Item 



CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE – 6th September 2016 

SCHEDULE OF APPLICATIONS TO BE CONSIDERED 
 

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Applicant 
5. RN NO(s) :  

16/02416/FULL 
 
 
Knightsbridge 
And Belgravia 
 

34 Cheval 
Place 
London 
SW7 1ER 
 

Excavation to create single storey basement 
extension, the erection of a single storey ground floor 
rear extension and the reconfiguration of the front 
mansard dormer. 
 

 

Recommendation  
Grant conditional permission. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

dcagcm091231 
Page 2



 Item No. 

 1 
 
 

CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS 
COMMITTEE 

Date 

6 September 2016 

Classification 
For General Release 

Report of 
Director of Planning 

Ward(s) involved 
Abbey Road 

Subject of Report Carlton Court, 120 Maida Vale, London, W9 1QA,   
Proposal Demolition of existing five storey building and out buildings and erection 

of a part five and part three storey serviced apartment hotel building (Use 
Class C1) with restaurant and spa facilities in newly excavated basement 
and erection of single storey stair structure in rear garden to provide 
access to the basement. 

Agent Mr Amin Taha 

On behalf of Honosa Ltd 

Registered Number 16/05230/FULL Date amended/ 
completed 

 
22 June 2016 

Date Application 
Received 

3 June 2016           

Historic Building Grade Unlisted (but adjacent to grade II listed buildings to the south) 

Conservation Area St John's Wood 
 

1. RECOMMENDATION 
 
 
Refuse permission - design, amenity, overheating/ventilation and trees. 
 

 
2. SUMMARY 

 
 
Carlton Court is a mid twentieth century building, which is currently in use as serviced apartments (Use 
Class C1). The building comprises of two parts, a five storey building which fronts onto Maida Vale and 
a thinner three storey building which extends back into the application site. To the rear of the site there 
are existing garage structures, some of which have been converted to ancillary storage and office 
space for the hotel. There are currently two access routes down either side of the building. The rear 
area is currently all hard standing and used for parking. 
 
The building and outbuildings are unlisted however the buildings to the south are Grade II Listed. The 
site is located outside of the Central Activities Zone (CAZ) and is not on a CAZ frontage or within a 
special policy area.  
 
There have been two recent planning applications for redevelopments of different scale and form at the 
site, both of which were withdrawn following officer comments that they were not acceptable. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



 Item No. 

 1 
 
Permission is again sought for the demolition of the existing building and outbuildings and erection of a 
replacement part five, part three storey building to be used as serviced apartments with ancillary 
restaurant, bar and lounge at ground floor level. A basement is also to be exca
[...]
r, dated 15 August 2016 
11. Response from the Go Green Programme Manager, dated 13 July 2016 
12. Response from the Cleansing Manager, dated 11 August 2016 
13. Response from the Highways Planning Manager, dated 23 August 2016 
14. Two letters from the occupier of Flat 21, Greville Hall, Greville Place, dated 11 & 15 July 

2016 
15. Letter from the occupier of 2 Hillside Close, London, dated 16 July 2016 
16. Letter on behalf of the Hillside Close Management Limited, dated 16 August 2016 
17. Letter from the occupier of 3 Hillside Close, London, dated 21 July 2016 
18. Letter from the occupier of 33 Greville Hall, Greville Place, dated 1 August 2016  
 
 
(Please note: All the application drawings and other relevant documents and Background Papers 
are available to view on the Council’s website) 
 
IF YOU HAVE ANY QUERIES ABOUT THIS REPORT PLEASE CONTACT THE PRESENTING 
OFFICER:  NATHAN BARRETT BY EMAIL AT nbarrett@westminster.gov.uk. 
 
 
  

Page 22



 Item No. 

 1 
 

10. KEY DRAWINGS 
 

 

EXISTING GROUND FLOOR PLAN 

PROPOSED GROUND FLOOR PLAN 

Page 23



 Item No. 

 1 
 

 

PROPOSED MAIDA VALE ELEVATION 

EXISTING MAIDA VALE ELEVATION 
 

Page 24



 Item No. 

 1 
 

 

 
  

PROPOSED LONG SECTION 
 

VISUALISATION OF MAIDA VALE ELEVATION 

Page 25



 Item No. 

 1 
 
 

DRAFT DECISION LETTER 
 

Address: Carlton Court, 120 Maida Vale, London, W9 1QA 
  
Proposal: Demolition of existing five storey building and out buildings and erection of a part five 

and part three storey serviced apartment hotel building (Use Class C1) with 
restaurant and spa facilities in newly excavated basement and erection of single 
storey stair structure in rear garden to provide access to the basement. 

  
Plan Nos:  Overheating Analysis by eight associates dated 31/05/2016; Energy Assessment by 

eight associates dated 31/05/2016; Daylight and Sunlight Report by GL Hearn dated 
1 April 2016; Design and Access Statement by Amin Taha Architects Ltd dated May 
2016; Arbor
[...]
Details of plant / cooling equipment as required within the Overheating Report. 
f) Updated supporting documents to relate to the currently proposed works. 
g) Updated daylight and sunlight report to include all parts and calculations. 

Page 27



 Item No. 

 1 
 

h) Details of how the building and its facilities will be serviced off-street. 
 

Page 28



 Item No. 
 2 
 
 

CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS 
COMMITTEE 

Date 

6 September 2016 

Classification 
For General Release 

Addendum Report of 
Director of Planning 

Ward(s) involved 
Hyde Park 

Subject of Report 8 Connaught Square, London, W2 2HG   
Proposal Excavation of basement floor below lower ground floor of main house 

and rear extensions, infill extension at lower ground level within rear 
lightwell, installation of mechanical plant on rear first floor level terrace 
and associated internal and external alterations. 

Agent Obsidian London Ltd 

On behalf of Mr Mubashir Mukadam 

Registered Number 14/11257/FULL & 14/11258/LBC Date amended/ 
completed 

 
25 May 2016 

Date Application 
Received 

12 November 2014           

Historic Building Grade II 

Conservation Area Bayswater 
 
1. RECOMMENDATION 
 
 
1. Grant conditional permission and listed building consent. 
2. Agree reasons for granting conditional listed building consent as set out in Informative 1 of the draft 
decision letter. 
 

 
2. SUMMARY 
 
 
This proposal for planning permission and listed building consent was previously reported to the 
Planning Applications Committee on 12 July 2016, at which, the application was deferred to allow the 
Committee to visit the application site prior to determining the application. The site visit is due to take 
place on the 30 August 2016 and the application is being reported back to the Committee for its further 
consideration and determination.  

 
  

Page 29

Agenda Item 2



 Item No. 
 2 
 

3. LOCATION PLAN 
 

..  
 

This production includes mapping data 
licensed from
[...]
 Emails (x2) from the occupier of 9 Connaught Square dated 30 June 2016. 
6. Letter from the occupiers of 7 and 9 Connaught Square dated 30 June 2016. 
7. Email from the occupier of 11 Connaught Square dated 30 June 2016. 
8. Email from the occupier of 17 Connaught Square dated 1 July 2016. 
9. Email from the occupier of 30 Connaught Square dated 3 July 2016. 
10. Email from the occupier of an unspecified property in Connaught Square dated 3 July 

2016. 
11. Email from the occupier of 36 Connaught Square dated 4 July 2016. 
12. Email from the occupier of 6 Connaught Square dated 5 July 2016. 
 

Selected Relevant Drawings  
 
Existing and proposed plans, elevations and sections. 
 
 
(Please note: All the application drawings and other relevant documents and Background 
Papers are available to view on the Council’s website) 

 
IF YOU HAVE ANY QUERIES ABOUT THIS REPORT PLEASE CONTACT NATHAN BARRETT ON 
020 7641 5943 OR BY EMAIL AT NorthPlanningTeam@westminster.gov.uk 
 
 
  

Page 33



 Item No. 
 2 
 
7. KEY DRAWINGS 
 

 
 

 

 

Page 34



 Item No. 
 2 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 35



 Item No. 
 2 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 36



 Item No. 
 2 
 

 
Existing Front Elevation 

 

 
Proposed Front Elevation 

 

Page 37



 Item No. 
 2 
 

 
Existing Rear Elevation 

 

 
Proposed Rear Elevation 

Page 38



 Item No. 
 2 
 

 
Existing Section 

 

 
Proposed Section 

 Page 39



 Item No. 
 2 
 

DRAFT DECISION LETTER - 14/11257/FULL 
 

Address: 8 Connaught Square, London, W2 2HG,  
  
Proposal: Use as a single dwellinghouse, excavation of basement floor below rear extensions 

and rear lightwell, erection of infill extension at lower ground level within rear lightwell, 
installation of mechanical plant on rear first floor level terrace and associated internal 
and external alterations. 

  
Plan Nos: (EX) 01 Rev.A, (EX) 02, (EX) 03, (EX) 04, (EX) 05, (EX) 06, (EX) 07 Rev.A, (EX) 08 

Rev.A, (EX) 09 Rev.A, (EX) 10 Rev.A, (DD) 01 Rev.
[...]
necessary after further assessments of the building's condition; 
* stripping out or structural investigations; and 
* any work needed to meet the building regulations or other forms of statutory control. 
 
Please quote any 'TP' and 'RN' reference numbers shown on this consent when you send us 
further documents. 
 Page 47



 Item No. 
 2 
 

It is a criminal offence to carry out work on a listed building without our consent.  Please remind 
your client, consultants, contractors and subcontractors of the terms and conditions of this 
consent.  (I59AA) 
 

   
2 

 
This permission is based on the drawings and reports submitted by you including the structural 
methodology report. For the avoidance of doubt this report has not been assessed by the City 
Council and as a consequence we do not endorse or approve it in anyway and have included it for 
information purposes only. Its effect is to demonstrate that a member of the appropriate institution 
applying due diligence has confirmed that the works proposed are feasible without risk to 
neighbouring properties or the building itself. The construction itself will be subject to the building 
regulations and the construction methodology chosen will need to satisfy these regulations in all 
respects. 
 

 

Page 48



 Item No. 

 3 
 
 

CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS 
COMMITTEE 

Date 

06 September 2016 

Classification 
For General Release 

Report of 
Director of Planning 

Ward(s) involved 
Bryanston And Dorset Square 

Subject of Report 16 - 17 Montagu Square, London, W1H 1LE   
Proposal Amalgamation of ground floor flat within Nos. 16 and 17 Montagu Square 

and front basement flat within No. 16 Montagu Square to create one 
maisonette (Class C3) over ground and front basement floor levels. 
Excavation beneath one of the pavement vaults and erection of 
extension at front basement level, both in order to provide additional 
residential accommodation as part of new residential maisonette. 
Internal alterations. 

Agent D-Raw Ltd. 

On behalf of Mr Simon Granger  

Registered Number 16/03933/FULL and 
16/03934/LBC 

Date amended/ 
completed 

 
26 May 2016 

Date Application 
Received 

28 April 2016           

Historic Building Grade II 

Conservation Area Portman Estate 
 

1. RECOMMENDATION 
 

1. Grant conditional planning permission and conditional listed building consent 
2. Agree the reasons for granting listed building consent as set out in Informative 1 of the draft 

decision letter. 
 

 
2. SUMMARY 

 
Planning permission and listed building consent are sought to amalgamate the existing three-bedroom 
flat that spans the ground floor level of No. 16 and the majority of the ground floor of No. 17 with the 
front one-bedroom basement flat of No. 17 to create a maisonette (Class C3) over basement and 
ground floor levels. A number of internal alterations are proposed to facilitate this amalgamation, 
including the insertion of a new staircase from ground floor to lower ground floor. It is also proposed to 
excavate beneath one of the pavement vaults and erect a new link extension in the front lightwell to 
enable this pavement vault to be incorporated into the new maisonette.  
 
The main issues for consideration are: 
 

Page 49

Agenda Item 3



 Item No. 

 3 
 

• The loss of a residential unit.  
• The impact of the proposal on the special interest of this Grade II listed building. 
• The impact of the external works on the character and appearance of the Portman Estate 

Conservation Area.  
 
The loss of the basement flat is contrary to City Plan Policy S14 as it would cause the loss of a 
residential unit without creating a ‘family sized’ unit (the existing ground floor flat is already such a unit). 
However, the existing basement is of a poor standard through being single aspect and having poor 
light levels. As such, on balance, the loss of this residential unit is considered to be acceptable. 
Combined with the existing ground floor flat, 
[...]
on(s) to the 
scheme – replacement of the glazed balustrade shown on drawing 2.2 Rev B with a traditional 
metal balustrade. You must not start on these parts of the work until we have approved what you 
have sent us. You must then carry out the work according to the approved drawings.  (C26UB)  

  
 
 

Reason: 
To protect the special architectural or historic interest of this listed building.  This is as set out in 
S25 and S28 of Westminster's City Plan (July 2016) and DES 1 of our Unitary Development Plan 
that we adopted in January 2007, and paragraph SPG/HB1-3 of our Supplementary Planning 
Guidance: Repairs and Alterations to Listed Buildings.  (R27BC)  

  
 
3 

 
You must not disturb existing ornamental features including chimney pieces, plasterwork, 
architraves, panelling, doors and staircase balustrades. You must leave them in their present 
position unless changes are shown on the approved drawings or are required by conditions to this 
permission. You must protect those features properly during work on site.  (C27KA)  

  
 
 

Reason: 
To protect the special architectural or historic interest of this listed building.  This is as set out in 
S25 and S28 of Westminster's City Plan (July 2016) and DES 1 of our Unitary Development Plan 
that we adopted in January 2007, and paragraph SPG/HB1-3 of our Supplementary Planning 
Guidance: Repairs and Alterations to Listed Buildings.  (R27BC)  

  
  

Page 66



 Item No. 

 3 
 
4 You must apply to us for approval of detailed drawings of the following parts of the development –  

 
(i) Windows  
(ii) Doors and  
(iii) Fireplaces.  

 
You must not start any work on these parts of the development until we have approved what you 
have sent us. 
 
You must then carry out the work according to these detailed drawings.  (C26DB)  

  
 
 

Reason: 
To protect the special architectural or historic interest of this listed building and to make sure the 
development contributes to the character and appearance of the Portman Estate Conservation 
Area. This is as set out in S25 and S28 of Westminster's City Plan (July 2016) and DES 1, DES 10 
(A) and paras 10.108 to 10.146 of our Unitary Development Plan that we adopted in January 
2007.  (R26FD)  

  
 
5 

 
All new work and improvements inside and outside the building must match existing original 
adjacent work in terms of the choice of materials, method of construction and finished 
appearance. This applies unless differences are shown on the approved drawings or are required 
in conditions to this permission.  (C27AA)  

  
 
 

Reason: 
To protect the special architectural or historic interest of this building and to make sure the 
development contributes to the character and appearance of the Portman Estate Conservation 
Area.  This is as set out in S25 and S28 of Westminster's City Plan (July 2016) and DES 1 and 
paras 10.108 to 10.146 of our Unitary Development Plan that we adopted in January 2007.  
(R27AC)  

  
 
6 

 
You must not disturb existing vertical boarding on the lower ground floor unless changes are 
shown on the approved drawings.  Where removal of this boarding is approved, it should be 
retained and relocated to the new walls shown on drawing 2.2 Rev B.  

  
 
 

Reason: 
To protect the special architectural or historic interest of this listed building.  This is as set out in 
S25 and S28 of Westminster's City Plan (July 2016) and DES 1 of our Unitary Development Plan 
that we adopted in January 2007, and paragraph SPG/HB1-3 of our Supplementary Planning 
Guidance: Repairs and Alterations to Listed Buildings.  (R27BC)  

  
 
7 

 
The new joinery work must exactly match the existing original work unless differences are shown 
on the drawings we have approved.  (C27EA)  

  
 
 

Reason: 
To protect the special architectural or historic interest of this listed building.  This is as set out in 
S25 and S28 of Westminster's City Plan (July 2016) and DES 1 of our Unitary Development Plan 
that we adopted i
[...]
 the Council’s website. 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Page 69



This page is intentionally left blank



 Item No. 

 4 
 
 

CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS 
COMMITTEE 

Date 

6 September 2016 

Classification 
For General Release 

Report of 
Director of Planning 

Ward(s) involved 
Hyde Park 

Subject of Report Dudley House, North Wharf Road, London, W2 1LE  
Proposal Details of revised cladding material (replacement of brick slips with 

terracotta cladding) pursuant to Condition 42 of planning permission 
dated 29 April 2016 (RN: 15/11458/COFUL). 

Agent Child Graddon Lewis 

On behalf of Westminster City Council 

Registered Number 16/07520/COGADF Date amended/ 
completed 

 
10 August 2016 

Date Application 
Received 

5 August 2016           

Historic Building Grade Unlisted 

Conservation Area  
 
1. RECOMMENDATION 
 
 
Approve details. 
 

 
2. SUMMARY 
 
 
On 22 March 2016 the Planning Applications Committee resolved to grant conditional planning 
permission for demolition of the existing buildings at Nos.139-147 Harrow Road and Dudley House and 
redevelopment of the site to provide a building ranging in height from 7 storeys to 22 storeys to provide 
between 187 and 197 residential units (Class C3); a new secondary school (Class D1); a replacement 
church (Class D1); and a retail unit (flexible Class A1/A2/A3 use).  
 
The current application seeks approval of details of a revised cladding material for the aforementioned 
development; namely to replace the brick slips cladding system proposed at the time of the original 
planning application with a terracotta rainscreen cladding system. The application is made pursuant to 
Condition 42 of planning permission dated 29 April 2016. 
 
Condition 42 was imposed in order to address the concerns expressed by officers that the use of 
applied brick slips to an insulated base was not a facing material that would deliver a high quality new 
development. Officers had particular concerns regarding whether such a c
[...]
ottom. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 77



 Item No. 

 4 
 
 

 

 
West Elevation – Planning application scheme (brick slips) top and as now proposed (terracotta 

cladding) bottom. 
 

Page 78



 Item No. 

 4 
 
 

 
 

 
East Elevation – Planning application scheme (brick slips) top and as now proposed (terracotta 

cladding) bottom. 
 
 

Page 79



 Item No. 

 4 
 
 

 
 

 
 
South Elevation – Planning application scheme (brick slips) top and as now proposed (terracotta 

cladding) bottom. 

Page 80



 Item No. 

 4 
 
 

 
Typical detailing using terracotta cladding to residential part of development (above). 

 

 
Example image of grey terracotta cladding, similar to that proposed on the residential element of the 

building. 
 

Page 81



 Item No. 

 4 
 

DRAFT DECISION LETTER 
 

Address: Dudley House , North Wharf Road, London, W2 1LE 
  
Proposal: Details of revised cladding material (replacement of brick slips with terracotta 

cladding) pursuant to Condition 42 of planning permission dated 29 April 2016 (RN: 
15/11458/COFUL). 

  
Plan Nos: P14-050_CGL-Z1-XX-EL-A-13(100)001_F1, 

P14-050_CGL-Z1-XX-EL-A-13(100)002_F1, 
P14-050_CGL-Z1-XX-EL-A-13(100)001_F1, 
P14-050_CGL-Z1-XX-EL-A-13(100)002_F1, 
P14-050_CGL-Z1-XX-EL-A-13(100)003_F1, 
P14-050_CGL-Z1-XX-EL-A-13(100)004_F1, 
P14-050_CGL-Z1-XX-EL-A-13(100)005_F1, 
P14-050_CGL-Z1-XX-SE-A-12(101)001_F1, 
P14-050_CGL-Z5-XX-DT-A-15(500)001_1, 
P14-050_CGL-Z5-XX-DT-A-15(500)002_1, 
P14-050_CGL-Z5-XX-DT-A-15(500)003_1, 
P14-050_CGL-Z5-XX-DT-A-15(500)004_1, 
P14-050_CGL-Z5-XX-DT-A-15(500)005_1, 
P14-050_CGL-Z5-XX-DT-A-15(500)006_1, 
P14-050_CGL-Z6-XX-DT-A-15(600)001_F1, 
P14-050_CGL-Z6-XX-DT-A-15(600)008_F1, Post Planning Approval - Alternative 
Cladding Solutions Statement by CGL dated 15 April 2016 and indicative samples of 
terracotta cladding. 

  
Case Officer: Oliver Gibson Direct Tel. No. 020 7641 2680 
 
Unconditional or if an Advert Application only the standard advert conditions 
 

  
 
 

  
  

 
 
Inform

Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

 

 
CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

 
 

MINUTES 

 
 

Planning Applications Committee (3)  
 

MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Applications Committee (3) held on 
Tuesday 6th September, 2016, Rooms 5, 6 & 7 - 17th Floor, Westminster City Hall, 
64 Victoria Street, London, SW1E 6 QP. 
 
Members Present: Councillors Andrew Smith (Chairman), Louise Hyams, 
Robert Rigby and Barbara Grahame. 
 
Also Present: Councillor Jean Paul Floru (for item 2 only). 
 
 
1 MEMBERSHIP 
 
1.1 There were no changes to the membership. 
 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
2.1  Councillor Andrew Smith explained that a week before the meeting, all four 

Members of the Committee were provided with a full set of papers including a 
detailed officer’s report on each application; together with bundles of every 
single letter or e-mail received in respect of every application, including all 
letters and e-mails containing objections or giving support. Members of the 
Committee read through everything in detail prior to the meeting.  Accordingly, 
if an issue or comment made by a correspondent was not specifically 
mentioned at this meeting in the officers’ presentation or by Members of the 
Committee, it did not mean that the issue had been ignored.  Members will 
have read about the issue and comments made by correspondents in the 
papers read prior to the meeting.   

 
2.2 Councillor Smith also declared that in respect of item 2, he had attended a 

site visit with other Members of the Committee and officers. 
 
2.3 Councillor Louise Hyams declared that in respect of item 2, she had sat on 

the Committee that had considered an earlier application on 12 July 2016. 
 
2.4 Councillor Robert Rigby declared that in respect of item 2, he had sat on the 

Committee that had considered an earlier application on 12 July 2016 and 
had attended a site visit with other Members of the Committee and officers. 

 



 
2 

 

2.5 Councillor Barbara Grahame declared that in respect of item 2, she had 
attended a site visit with other Members of the Committee and officers.  

 
3 MINUTES 
 
3.1 RESOLVED: 
 

That the Minutes of the meeting held on 12 July 2016 be signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record of proceedings 

 
4 PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 
1 CARLTON COURT, 120 MAIDA VALE, LONDON, W9 1QA 
 
Demolition of existing five storey building and out buildings and erection of a part five 
and part three storey serviced apartment hotel building (Use Class C1) with 
restaurant and spa facilities in newly excavated basement and erection of single 
storey stair structure in rear garden to provide access to the basement. 
 
Application withdrawn by the applicant’s agent on behalf of the applicant. 
 
2 8 CONNAUGHT SQUARE, LONDON, W2 2HG 
 
Excavation of basement floor below lower ground floor of main house and rear 
extensions, infill extension at lower ground level within rear lightwell, installation of 
mechanical plant on rear first floor level terrace and associated internal and external 
alterations. 
 
Late representations were received from Aray Architects (02.09.2016), Councillor 
Karen Scarborough (writing in as a resident, 05.09.2016), Councillor Antonia Cox 
(05.09.2016), Councillor Jean Paul Floru (05.09.2016), Michael Freeman 
(06.09.2016) and John Shailer (06.09.2016). 
 
Councillor Jean Paul Floru addressed the Committee in his capacity as Ward 
Councillor in objecting to the application. 
 
The presenting officer tabled the following amendment to the draft decision letter: 
 
Change to description of development to accurately reflect proposal 
 
“Use as a single dwellinghouse, excavation of basement floor below rear extensions 
and rear lightwell, erection of infill extension at lower ground level within rear 
lightwell, installation of mechanical plant on rear first floor level terrace and 
associated internal and external alterations.” 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That conditional permission and listed building consent be granted, subject an 

amendment to the draft decision letter as set out above. 
 



 
3 

 

2.  That the reasons for granting conditional listed building consent as set out in 
Informative 1 of the draft decision letter be agreed. 

 
Councillor Hyams and Councillor Rigby requested that their dissent against 
approving the application be recorded. 
 
3 16 - 17 MONTAGU SQUARE, LONDON, W1H 1LE 
 
Amalgamation of ground floor flat within Nos. 16 and 17 Montagu Square and front 
basement flat within No. 16 Montagu Square to create one maisonette (Class C3) 
over ground and front basement floor levels. Excavation beneath one of the 
pavement vaults and erection of extension at front basement level, both in order to 
provide additional residential accommodation as part of new residential maisonette. 
Internal alterations. 
 
The presenting officer tabled the following amendments to condition 4 attached to 
the draft planning permission letter and to conditions 2, 4 and 6 attached to the draft 
listed building consent decision letter: 
 
Draft planning permission decision letter 
 
4. You must apply to us for approval of detailed drawings 1.1 details of the 

following parts of the development: (i) external windows and doors (at a scale 
of 1:10); and (ii) external window and door mouldings and glazing bars (at a 
scale of 1:1). You must not start any work on these parts of the development 
until we have approved what you have sent us. 

 
Draft listed building consent decision letter 
 
2. You must apply to us for approval of detailed drawings showing the following 

alteration(s) to the scheme – replacement of the glazed balustrade shown on 
drawing 2.2 Rev B C with a traditional metal balustrade. You must not start on 
these parts of the work until we have approved what you have sent us. You 
must then carry out the work according to the approved drawings. (C26UB) 

 
4. You must apply to us for approval of detailed drawings of the following parts 

of the development – (i) Windows (at a scale of 1:10), including mouldings 
and glazing bars (at a scale of 1:1), (ii) Doors (at a scale of 1:10), including 
mouldings (at a scale of 1.1), and (iii) Fireplaces (at a scale of 1:10). You 
must not start any work on these parts of the development until we have 
approved what you have sent us. 

 
 Reason:  

To protect the special architectural or historic interest of this listed building 
and to make sure the development contributes to the character and 
appearance of the Portman Estate Conservation Area. This is as set out in 
S25 and S28 of Westminster's City Plan (July 2016) and DES 1, DES 10 (A) 
and paras 10.108 to 10.146 of our Unitary Development Plan that we adopted 
in January 2007. (R26FD)  
 



 
4 

 

6. You must not disturb existing vertical boarding on the lower ground floor 
unless changes are shown on the approved drawings. Where removal of this 
boarding is approved, it should be retained and relocated to the new walls 
shown on drawing 2.2 Rev B C.  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That conditional planning permission and conditional listed building consent 

be granted, subject to amendments to condition 4 attached to the draft 
planning permission decision letter and to conditions 2, 4 and 6 attached to 
the draft building consent decision letter as set out above. 

  
2.  That the reasons for granting listed building consent as set out in Informative 

1 of the draft decision letter be agreed. 
 
4 DUDLEY HOUSE, NORTH WHARF ROAD, LONDON, W2 1LE 
 
Details of revised cladding material (replacement of brick slips with terracotta 
cladding) pursuant to Condition 42 of planning permission dated 29 April 2016 (RN: 
15/11458/COFUL). 
 
Additional representations were received from St Marylebone Society (30.08.2016) 
and Kerai Bhavna (25.08.2016). 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the details be approved. 
 
5 34 CHEVAL PLACE, LONDON, SW7 1ER 
 
Excavation to create single storey basement extension; erection of a single storey 
ground floor rear extension and the reconfiguration of the front mansard dormer. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That conditional permission be granted. 
 
 
The Meeting ended at 7.48 pm. 
 
 
 
 
 
CHAIRMAN:   DATE  

 
 
 


